Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  118  (368 )

Increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash  16,934  157,885
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at the beginning of the period  77,138  126,563

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at the end of the period  $ 94,072  $ 284,448

5

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Net Income as Reported to Non-GAAP Financial Measures Without Loss (Gain) from the Unconsolidated Affiliate Tecumseh Products

(Unaudited)

Earnings attributable to normal operations without the loss (gain) from Tecumseh Products (Tecumseh) is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP). Excluding the loss (gain) is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions made in the normal
course of business. Reconciliation of earnings attributable to normal operations without the loss (gain) from Tecumseh to net income as reported is as follows:

(In thousands, except per share data)  For the Quarter Ended June 29, 2019

As Reported

(GAAP)  Loss from Tecumseh
As Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

Income before income taxes  $ 44,951  $ —  $ 44,951

Income tax expense  (10,432 )  (377 )  (10,809 )
Loss from unconsolidated affiliates, net of foreign tax  (5,843 )  5,256  (587 )

Consolidated net income  28,676  4,879  33,555

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (690 )  —  (690 )

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc.  $ 27,986  $ 4,879  $ 32,865

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.50   $ 0.58

(In thousands, except per share data)  For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2018

As Reported

(GAAP)  Gain from Tecumseh
As Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

Income before income taxes  $ 46,441  $ —  $ 46,441

Income tax expense  (12,411 )  231  (12,180 )
Loss from unconsolidated affiliates, net of foreign tax  (148 )  (235 )  (383 )

Consolidated net income  33,882  (4 )  33,878

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (700 )  —  (700 )

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc.  $ 33,182  $ (4)  $ 33,178

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.58   $ 0.58

6